

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

459 CHAP, 124

of the ordinance "relating to the sale of milk" in the city of Bath, and approved March third, nineteen hundred twenty-two.

Sec. 7. Garbage ordinance. An ordinance "relating to the collection and disposal of garbage," and approved September seventh, nineteen hundred twenty-one.

Sec. 8. Overseers of poor ordinance. An ordinance repealing chapter twenty-seven of the revised ordinances of the city of Bath, "relating to the overseers of the poor" and approved February second, nineteen hundred twenty-seven.

Sec. 9. Overseers of poor ordinance. An ordinance "relating to the board of overseers of the poor" in the city of Bath, approved February second, nineteen hundred twenty-seven.

Sec. 10. Buildings ordinance. An ordinance entitled "An ordinance wherein dangerous buildings may be adjudged nuisances," and approved September second, nineteen hundred twenty-five.

Sec. 11. Effective date. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 124.

An Act to Amend an Act to Incorporate the Stockton Springs Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1905, c. 107, sec. 5; relating to powers of corporation to take and hold property, amended. Section five of chapter one hundred seven of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "structures," the words 'and may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or real estate necessary for preserving the purity of the water in and the water shed tributary to Boyd Pond, or Half Moon Pond, in the towns of Searsport and Prospect,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Authorized to take and hold lands for preserving purity of water supply. Said company may take and hold any waters as limited in section two and also any lands necessary for reservoirs, and other necessary structures, and may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or real estate necessary for preserving the purity of the water in and the water shed tributary to Boyd Pond, or Half Moon Pond, in the towns of Searsport and Prospect and may locate, lay and maintain aqueducts, pipes, hydrants and other necessary structures or fixtures in,

UNION MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.

CHAP. 125

460

over and through any lands for its said purposes, and excavate in and through such lands for such location, construction and maintenance. It may enter upon such lands to make surveys and location, and shall file in the registry of deeds for said county of Waldo, plans of such location and lands, showing the property taken, and within thirty days thereafter, publish notice of such filing in some newspaper in said county, such publication to be continued three weeks successively. Not more than one rod in width of land shall be occupied by any one line of pipe or aqueduct.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 125.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company as Amended by Chapter 526 of the Private and Special Laws of 1889.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1889, c. 526, sec. 8; relating to classes of insurance contracts authorized to issue, amended. Section eight of said charter as amended by chapter five hundred twenty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, is hereby further amended by inserting the words: ', disability, health' after the word "life" and before the word "and" in the first line of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Authorized to issue disability and health insurance. The company may issue contracts of life, disability, health and accident insurance, and grant annuities and endowments, and all such contracts shall be signed by the president or vice-president, and by the secretary thereof; and the same shall bind the said company, upon delivery and upon payment of the premium chargeable thereon, to the satisfaction of the directors, and in accordance with their rules and regulations. And, upon the death of any person upon whose life this company shall have a subsisting policy of insurance, the sum insured shall become due and payable in ninety days from the time the same shall be proved and established according to the terms of such policy, unless the policy provides for a different time of payment. And the said company may cause itself to be insured against the hazard of any risk assumed by them.'

Approved April 16, 1927.